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CITY OF BOYNE CITY 
 
To: Michael Cain, City Manager 
 
From: Scott McPherson, Planning Director 
 
Date: June 12, 2012 
 
Subject: One Water Street Conditional Rezoning Request 
 
 
 
Background Information  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
An application for conditional rezoning and development plan review has been submitted by 
Mansfield and Associates for the parcel located at 1 Water Street owned by Catt Land 
Investments LLC. The parcel is 83,200 square feet and is a wedge shaped corner lot with 299 
feet of frontage on Front Street and 383 feet of frontage at the end of Water Street. The parcel 
has approximately 200 feet of frontage on Lake Charlevoix. The parcel is located in the 
Waterfront Marina District (WMD) and is adjacent to Central Business District (CBD) on the 
east, Community Service District (CSD) on the north and Multifamily Residential District 
(MFRD) on the south.  
 
In 2009 a conditional use and development plan was approved for a mixed use development that 
included marina facilities, retail, restaurant, and 37 unit hotel condominium that included 20 
single room units and 17 units with full kitchens and dining rooms.  Since the 2009 approval the 
marina, retail, office and restaurant components of the project have been completed.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Proposed Uses-The proposed plan is to replace the approved 37 unit hotel and construct 13 
detached resort cottage structures. The ground floor of the structures would primarily consist of 
motel units designed for short term transient occupancy and would have only a bedroom and 
bathroom. It is anticipated that 3 of the ground floor units will be used for commercial uses 
however, this could fluctuate depending on market demand. One unit would be dedicated as a 
bathroom and shower facility for marina users. The second and third floors would contain 15 two 
bedroom units intended to be used as vacation rentals that could be used for short term or long 
term occupancy. The applicant is applying for approval of the uses as principal permitted uses in 
the CBD as per section 10.20(J) and 10.20(M) which are as follows: 
 
10.20(J) 
Hotels, motels, bed and breakfast inns and bed and breakfast houses.  
 
10.20(M) 
Mixed-use buildings, with business, commercial, or service uses on the ground floor, and 
residential, office, or warehouse uses on upper floors, subject to the conditions of contained 
herein. Business and office uses may occupy a building used for residential uses provided that no 
such business or office use may be located on the same floor as used for residential purposes, 
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and no floor may be used for business or office use on a floor located above a floor used for 
residential purposes. Further, where there is mixed business/office and residential use in a 
building there shall be provided a separate, private pedestrian entranceway for the residential 
uses. 
 
Motel (Motor Court): A series of attached, semi-detached or detached rental units containing a bedroom, bathroom 
and closet space. Units shall provide for overnight lodging and are offered to the public for compensation, and shall 
cater primarily to the public traveling by motor vehicle. 
 
Viewshed – The previously approved plan is located in the Waterfront Marina District the Boyne 
City Zoning Ordinance (BCZO) and Section 20.20 note(o) requires lake front properties in the 
WMD  must have a minimum side yard setback of 30% of the corresponding lot width. The 
previously approved plan did not meet this requirement and a setback of 23% was approved by 
the Planning Commission as per the allowances of BCZO Section 20.20 note(e). The approved 
plan provided for 138 feet of water view across the parcel from Front Street. The viewshed 
provided by the approved site plan is shown in the image below. 

 
 
The proposed development plan will replace the single 3.5 story structure with 13 three story 
structures.  Similar to the approved plan the buildings will be placed on the north property line 
adjacent to Water Street. The location of the buildings on the property line is permitted and is 
encouraged by the ordinance.  A side yard setback of 33.3 feet from the south property line is 
proposed which would equal 16% of the corresponding lot width and will provide a lake view. 
The buildings on the proposed plan will have 8ft spacing between the walls of structures which 
will provide two other lake views from Front Street.  The views are shown on the image below 
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as viewshed 1, viewshed 2 and viewshed 3. Viewshed 1 would have a total of 35ft of view from 
Front Street, of which 15ft would be somewhat obstructed by the dumpster enclosure. Viewshed 
2 would have 35 feet of view from Front Street with 7 feet obstructed. Viewshed 3 would 
provide unobstructed views from Front Street for 102 feet.  Because the applicant is proposing a 
conditional rezoning to CBD, the 30% side yard requirement of BCZO 20.20 note(o) does not 
apply.  While the Planning Commission is not required to make a finding in regards to the 
viewshed as it did with the previous application, it is totally appropriate to consider the changes 
in the viewshed in the context of this conditional rezoning request. 
 

 
 
Building Height - The proposed project is comprised of basically two different building types. 
All the proposed buildings are 3 stories. The total height of the buildings as measured from the 
grade to the ridge is 37’ and 40’. All the buildings will have 8/12 gable roofs and building 
heights as measured per the ordinance requirements would be 33 feet and 35 feet.  In the CBD 
district the maximum building height is 45 feet or 3.5 stories. The proposed plan would be a 
reduction in the building height as per the approved plan that has a 3 ½ story building that 
measured 45’ from the grade to the ridge with a building height of 37’ 6” as per the ordinance 
standards. The approved buildings exceeded the 35 height limit in the WMD and received 
approval by the Planning Commission as per the allowances of BCZO Section 20.20 note(e). 
 
Building height for buildings with gable roofs is measured as follows: 
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Building Height: The vertical distance measured from the natural grade, prior to any excavation of construction, to 

the highest point of the surface for flat roofs; to the deck line of mansard roofs and to the mean height between eaves 
and ridge for gable, hip and gambrel roofs.   
 
 
 
 
Parking  
 
The submitted application has included parking calculations for the existing and the proposed 

uses. The uses as requested would require 132 parking spaces for existing developed portion of 
the project and the proposed changes. The parking calculations for the approved and proposed 
developments are shown below: 
 
 
As with the previous approved plan the applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission 
approve a 20% reduction for collective use of parking spaces as provided by BCZO section 
24.20(F) which is as follows:  
 
Variance for Collective Uses. In the instance of dual function of off-street parking spaces where operating hours of 
buildings do not overlap and there is an opportunity for a patron to visit more than one use, the Planning 
Commission may grant a reduction to the required number of spaces of up to twenty percent (20%) provided a 
signed agreement is provided by the property owners. 
 
The submitted site plan shows a total of 106 parking spaces will be provided with 92 spaces 
located on site and 14 spaces that are located off site.  The onsite spaces will be consist 16 paved 
spaces located on Front Street, 30 paved spaces in a parking lot, 7 spaces that will be reinforced 
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turf parking and 39 paved spaces that will be located in the access drive, driveways and garages 
of the resort cottages.  The off site spaces are located on a parcel 126’ away at 210 Front Street 
which is owned by Integrity Land Company and is currently occupied by the Boyne Arts 
Collective. Section 24.20(A) allows off site parking for developments as long as property is 
owned by the applicant and the spaces are within 300’ feet of the proposed development. These 
spaces were also included in the previous approval and were given a deferment by the Planning 
Commission as provided by section 24.10(B)(3) which is as follows:. 
 
Variance and Deferment. The Planning Commission may, without proof of unnecessary hardship, waive the 
requirements of this Article if the Planning Commission finds from the evidence presented that the intended use of a 
proposed building does not require parking or loading facilities to the degree specified herein. However, the 
Planning Commission shall require that adequate open areas be retained around such a building to permit 
development of the required parking or loading areas should the use of the building change at a later date. The site 
plan shall note the area where parking is being deferred, including dimensions and a dotted parking lot layout. 
 
The deferment of the 14 spaces was approved with the condition that the Planning Commission 
was to review the demand for parking 1 year after the total buildout of the development and 
determine in if the spaces were needed. As part of this conditional zoning application the 
applicant is requesting that these 14 off site spaces be permanently waived.  

 
As the conditional rezoning request would change the property from WMD to CBD the Planning 
Commission would now have the ability to consider a reduction of the parking requirements as 
per standards of Section 10.50 which state: 
 
Parking and Loading. The Planning Commission shall determine if the number of off-street parking and 
loading/unloading spaces required per Article XXIV of this Ordinance shall be met, or if a lesser number spaces or 
no spaces are required due to the following: the availability of on-street parking spaces, off-site parking lots, or 
municipal parking lots; a finding that patrons will either walk to the site from nearby neighborhoods, or will park at 
other sites and visit several uses at one time; or the placement and configuration of existing buildings. 
 
Design Criteria -Section 10.50 of the BCZO establishes the design standards for buildings 
located in the CBD district. A design pattern book with specific design requirements has been 
provided by the applicant to the City Commission for review.   
 
Boyne City Comprehensive Plan 
 
The Future Land Use map in the City of Boyne City Comprehensive Plan shows the One Water 
Street Parcel as part of the Downtown Core which is described in the plan as follows: 
 
Downtown Core - The downtown and 
historic core is the focal point of Boyne 
City with retail, office, residential, and 
public uses, supported by a transportation 
system that creates a pedestrian friendly 
atmosphere, provides improved access for 
local businesses and enhances the 
streetscape. This plan promotes mixed use 
development in the Downtown Core to 
reinforce the unique identity and attractive 
pedestrian environment. 
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Water Front Master Plan 
 
The parcel is specifically referenced and illustrated in the Water Front Master Plan as follows: 
 
One Water Street – This parcel is shown to extend party wall commercial buildings from Front 
Street toward the lake along the south side of Water Street. Residences would occupy the second 
story of these buildings. The restaurant would remain, but is a smaller configuration. Residential 
structures area proposed faces the lake to the west. A private marina is also proposed. Public 
participation in the marina for transient and or shoppers slips would be desirable.   
 

 
Process 
 
The authority to approve a Conditional Zoning became effective 2004 and allows an owner of 
land to voluntarily offer a specific use and development of land as a condition to a rezoning of 
the land.  The act allowing conditional rezoning in its entirety is as follows: 
 
125.3405 Use and development of land as condition to rezoning.  

Sec. 405. 

(1) An owner of land may voluntarily offer in writing, and the local unit of government may 
approve, certain use and development of the land as a condition to a rezoning of the land or 
an amendment to a zoning map. 

(2) In approving the conditions under subsection (1), the local unit of government may 
establish a time period during which the conditions apply to the land. Except for an 
extension under subsection (4), if the conditions are not satisfied within the time specified 
under this subsection, the land shall revert to its former zoning classification.  
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(3) The local government shall not add to or alter the conditions approved under subsection 
(1) during the time period specified under subsection (2) of this section.  

(4) The time period specified under subsection (2) may be extended upon the application of 
the landowner and approval of the local unit of government.  

(5) A local unit of government shall not require a landowner to offer conditions as a 
requirement for rezoning. The lack of an offer under subsection (1) shall not otherwise 
affect a landowner's rights under this act, the ordinances of the local unit of government, or 
any other laws of this state 
 
A conditional rezoning is a zoning map amendment and is processed in accordance with the 
Michigan Zoning Enabling Act and the Boyne City Zoning Ordinance Section 2.40 Amendment 
Procedures.  It is important to remember that the City is under no obligation to consider or 
approve the request for conditional rezoning irregardless if the proposed plan meets all zoning 
criteria. This is a voluntary process for both the City and the applicant. A public hearing in front 
of the Planning Commission was held on May 21, 2012 and the conditional rezoning as 
presented was recommended for approval. The Planning Commission recommended approval of 
the request as submitted which included the approval the 20% reduction in parking for collective 
uses as provided by section 24.20(F), and approval of the request to waive the 14 offsite spaces 
as provided by 10.50. In it’s recommendation of approval the Planning Commission made the 
stipulation that if the Conditional Rezoning is approved by the City Commission the final site 
plan must be approved by the Planning Commission. 
 
Recommendation   
 
The City Commission should review the amendment and if the Commission wishes consider 
adoption of the proposed amendment a second reading for the proposed amendment should be 
scheduled for no earlier than July 24th 2012.   
 





 

May 4, 2012 
  
Scott McPherson, AICP  
City of Boyne City, Planning/Zoning Director  
319 N. Lake Street  
Boyne City, MI 49712  
  
 
Re: Proposed Conditional Rezoning Offer 
 One Water Street –updated application packet 
  
 
Dear Scott, 
  
The enclosed documents have been revised based on discussion following the April 16, 2012 
Planning Commission meeting where the offer for Conditional Rezoning of the One Water 
Street parcel was introduced. 
 
The old application packets can be recycled and replaced with these complete and updated 
packets. 
 
Updates to the site plan include joining the two southwestern most cottages to create a duplex 
(resulting in 13 structures proposed).  This was done to increase the setback of structures from 
the southern parcel boundary in order to expand the view corridor through to the lake along the 
southern property line.  Additional shared-use parking was added to the interior of site.  
Additional information provided also includes, a ‘pattern book’ or ‘architectural menu’ of 
potential architectural elements, colors, and configurations of the individual structures.  A letter 
from Northwestern Bank explains the current state of financing available for new construction 
projects. 
 
the following documents are included in this packet: 

 this Cover Letter  
 Rezoning and Site Plan Review Applications  
 A Rezoning Exhibit, showing surrounding land use and ownership  
 Draft Conditional Rezoning Agreement  
 Resort Cottage Preliminary Site Plan (color) 
 Engineered Site Plan 
 Engineering Dimensioning Plan  
 Parking Plan  
 View Shed Plan 
 Architectural Elevations and Floorplans  



 Project Fact Sheet 
 response to Section 2.40 Amendment Procedures  
 response to Article II Section 2.70 Conditional Uses in Districts  
 explanation of financing from Northwestern Bank 
 Land Use Maps Exhibits 
 Project Site Air Photo and Phasing Exhibit 
 Proposed Architectural Elevation Exhibit 
 Historic and Modern Resort Cottage Exhibit 
 approved Hotel Concept vs. proposed Cottage Concept graphic comparison 

 
Please feel free to contact me at (231) 946-9310 office, or (231) 218-5560 cell, should you have 
any questions, or require additional information. 
 
 

    Respectfully,  
 
 
 
 
    Douglas L. Mansfield, President 

Mansfield & Associates, Inc. 

 



 

April 2, 2012 
  
Scott McPherson, AICP  
City of Boyne City, Planning/Zoning Director  
319 N. Lake Street  
Boyne City, MI 49712  
  
Re: Proposed Conditional Rezoning Offer 
 One Water Street 
  
Dear Scott, 
  
Per our recent discussions, I am requesting to be placed on the agenda for the next regular 
Planning Commission meeting, which I understand to be on April 16, 2012, to formally 
introduce an Offer for Conditional Rezoning.  
 
As you know, the One Water Street parcel currently holds a City Land Use Permit for two 
structures, one two-storey (completed) mixed-use storefront building housing Café Santé, 
commercial and office uses, the other (yet to be constructed) four-story hotel-condominium, and 
a (completed) marina pier.  Only two of the currently approved uses (marina and restaurant) on 
the One Water Street site are principal permitted uses within the Waterfront Marina District.  
The existing and proposed mixed-uses on the site more accurately reflect a Central Business 
District zoning.  Rezoning the parcel from WMD to CBD will more accurately reflect that 
actual existing and proposed land use on the parcel. 
 
The One Water Street parcel is bordered by a City park to the north, commercial uses to the 
east, residential uses to the south, and Lake Charlevoix to the west.  The Master Plan designates 
this area for uses consistent with the Downtown Core designation.  Catt Development is 
offering to Conditionally Rezone the One Water Street parcel from WMD Waterfront Marina 
District to CBD Central Business District with Conditions for the purpose of permitting, 
constructing and operating a mixed-use Resort Cottage development consisting of 15 cottages to 
replace the currently approved hotel-condominium building.  Each Resort Cottage will be 
sustainable onto itself in terms of economic viability including ground floor leasable space for 
complementary and compatible uses.  The project will be conveyed through a condominium 
with provisions for maintenance, operations, and restrictions providing both long term and 
transient occupancies, with leasing handled by an off-site, in-town manager.  The structures will 
be protected by individual NFPA 13R fire suppression systems, and served with extensions of 
municipal sanitary sewer and water systems, private roads and other public and private utilities.  
(see attached Site Plan and Architectural Designs).  
 
The primary reason for requesting a conditional rezoning of the One Water Street parcel is that 



today's financial climate makes it virtually impossible to obtain financing for large, multi-unit 
residential and lodging developments.  Financing is limited for both the initial construction of 
the project, and also for the sale (mortgages) of the individual condominium units within the 
development.  Financial institutions area more willing to finance both the construction and sale 
of individual units such as the proposed resort cottages.  Secondly, the design team feels that the 
proposed resort cottage (motel) use will positively contribute to the character of One Water 
Street, as well as the City of Boyne City.  Rather than continue the pattern of large 
condominium buildings lining the waterfront, the proposed clustered cottage development will 
provide an aesthetically pleasing human scale of structures, resulting in a pleasantly soft urban 
feel reminiscent of quaint motor courts of the past and taking architectural cues from the 
historic neighborhood homes of Boyne City.  This project would provide a unique tourist 
lodging alternative along the waterfront in Boyne City.   
  
Pursuant to this request, we are submitting the following documents: 

 this Cover Letter (18-8.5x11) 
 Rezoning Application (18-8.5x11) 
 Site Plan Review Application (18-8.5x11) 
 A Rezoning Exhibit, showing surrounding land use and ownership (18-8.5x11) 
 Draft Conditional Rezoning Agreement (18-8.5x11) 
 Resort Cottage Preliminary Site Plan (1-24x36, 17-11x17) 
 Engineering Dimensioning Plan (1-24x36, 17-11x17) 
 Engineering Utility Plan (1-24x36, 17-11x17) 
 Architectural Elevations and Floorplans (1-24x36, 17-11x17) 

Due to the nature of this request and per our previous conversations, we have also attached: 
 and a response to Section 2.40 Amendment Procedures (18-8.5x11) 
 and a response to Article II Section 2.70 Conditional Uses in Districts (18-8.5x11) 
 View Corridor Analysis Exhibit (1-24x36, 17-11x17) 

 
We are confident that the success enjoyed by the first phase completed at One Water Street 
proves the level of quality and commitment the City can expect from Catt Development in the 
completion of the project.  We look forward to working with the City to complete a successful 
project to the benefit of both the developer and the City.  Please feel free to contact me at (231) 
946-9310 office, or (231) 218-5560 cell, should you have any questions, or require additional 
information. 

    Respectfully,  
 
 
 
 
    Douglas L. Mansfield, President 

 

Mansfield & Associates, Inc. 











SECTION 1 - TITLE 
CONDITIONAL REZONING AGREEMENT 

between 
Catt Development, Glen Catt -President, 829 W. Main St. Suite C, Gaylord, MI 49735 

(the applicant) 
and the 

City of Boyne City, Charlevoix County, Michigan 
 

for the rezoning of property located at 
One Water Street, Boyne City, MI. 49735 

Property Identification Number 15-051-445-082-10 
 
SECTION 2 - PROPERTY AND PARTIES 
 THIS CONDITIONAL REZONING AGREEMENT is made of this ____th day of 
_____________ 2012, by Catt Development, Glen Catt -President, 829 W. Main St. Suite 
C, Gaylord, MI 49735 herein after referred to as the applicant being the property owner 
of certain property having the Property Identification Number 15-051-445-082-10 and the 
City of Boyne City, Charlevoix County, Michigan herein after referred to as the City of 
Boyne City. 

 
SECTION 3 - REQUESTED ACTION 
 WHEREAS, The applicant being the owners of certain property located at One Water 
Street, Boyne City, MI. 49735 Property Identification Number 15-051-445-082-10 
legally described on the attached Exhibit “A” which is incorporated herein by reference, 
have petitioned the City of Boyne City Planning Commission for the rezoning of this 
property from the Waterfront Marina District (WMD) Zoning to Central Business District 
(CBD) Classification with Conditions as set forth in the City of Boyne City Zoning 
Ordinance, effective May 23, 2001, as amended to date, for the purpose of permitting, 
constructing and operating a mixed-use cottage development consisting of 13 cottages,  
each sustainable onto itself in terms of economic viability including ground floor leasable 
space for complementary and compatible uses, protected by individual NFPA 13R fire 
suppression systems, conveyed through a condominium and with restrictions including 
the provision for both long term and transient occupancies, with leasing handled by an 
off-site, in-town manager, to be served with extensions of municipal sanitary sewer and 
water systems, private roads and other public and private utilities, all pursuant to federal, 
state and local rules and regulations as may be applicable and all pursuant to the 
preliminary plans and narratives attached herein and in such forsaking all other uses that 
may permitted by right, by special use permit, or by any other means in the CBD Zoning 
Classification.  
 
SECTION 4- STATUTORY AUTHORITY 
WHEREAS, the applicant has requested the conditional rezoning of the subject property 
to allow for the operation a mixed-use cottage development consisting of 13 cottages,  
each sustainable onto itself in terms of economic viability including ground floor leasable 
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space for complementary and compatible uses, protected by individual NFPA 13R fire 
suppression systems, conveyed through a condominium and with restrictions including 
the provision for both long term and transient occupancies, with leasing handled by an 
off-site, in-town manager, to be served with extensions of municipal sanitary sewer and 
water systems, private roads and other public and private utilities, all pursuant to federal, 
state and local rules and regulations as may be applicable and all pursuant to the 
preliminary plans and narratives attached herein and in such forsaking all other uses that 
may permitted by right, by special use permit, or by any other means in the CBD Zoning 
Classification by a contract that stipulates the terms of and conditions for use, of the 
property under the authority of Section 405 of the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, P.A. 
110 of 2006 (MCL125.404) and Article X of the City of Boyne City Zoning Ordinance, 
effective May 23, 2001, as amended to date. 
 
SECTION 5 - TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and rights reserved, herein, and 
in order to accomplish the forgoing purposes, the undersigned hereby agree: 
 
1. To rezone the land as described in Exhibit “A” as attached hereto to CBD with 
Conditions for the purpose of permitting, constructing, operating and maintaining a 
mixed-use cottage development consisting of 13 cottages,  each sustainable onto itself in 
terms of economic viability including ground floor leasable space for complementary and 
compatible uses, protected by individual NFPA 13R fire suppression systems, conveyed 
through a condominium and with restrictions including the provision for both long term 
and transient occupancies, with leasing handled by an off-site, in-town manager, to be 
served with extensions of municipal sanitary sewer and water systems, private roads and 
other public and private utilities, all pursuant to federal, state and local rules and 
regulations as may be applicable and all pursuant to the preliminary plans and narratives 
attached herein and in such forsaking all other uses that may permitted by right, by 
special use permit, or by any other means in the CBD Zoning Classification.  
 
1. The subject property is deemed to be a Conditional Rezoning, that being a land use that 
will, if not undertaken within three (3) years of the date of adoption, revert to a use in 
conformance with the City of Boyne City Master Plan and Zoning Ordinance. 
 
2. It is understood by all parties that this Zoning Agreement and the corresponding 
Conditional Rezoning Offer were proposed voluntarily by the landowner, and applicant, 
and that the City in its review and determination have relied upon the same. 
 
3. This agreement shall be recognized as meeting the intentions and authorizations of all 
state and federal law an in its signature is valid. 
 
4. The property identified in Exhibit “A” attached hereto shall be developed or used in a 
manner that conforms to the requirements of the CBD with Conditions District and the 
incorporated Zoning Agreement and specifically per the attached preliminary plan set.  
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5. That this Zoning Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
applicant and landowner and the City of Boyne City, and their respective heirs, 
successors, assigns receivers or transferees. 
  
6. That if the rezoning becomes void under the Zoning Ordinance no development shall 
take place and no permits will be issued unless and until a new Zoning District 
classification for the property has been established or a new rezoning has been approved. 
  
7. That each of the requirements and conditions in the Zoning Agreement are necessary 
and reasonably related and roughly proportional in nature and extent to the impact 
created by the uses or activities authorized in the Zoning Agreement.  
  
8. That no part of the Zoning Agreement shall permit any activity, use, or condition that 
would otherwise be prohibited in the Zoning District to which the property is rezoned. 
  
9. That the Condominium Master Deed will provide the conditions of the maintenance 
and operations standards and escrowed funds to sustain all common elements of the 
development. 
  
10. That the plans submitted with and for the Conditional Rezoning offer and referenced 
herein are preliminary in nature and while it is the intent that they meet the rules and 
regulations that promulgate such a development they are subject to final review and 
permitting by several other agencies and in such subject to change. 
  
11. That the intent of this development is it be constructed in phases of 3-units starting 
from the northwest corner of the site, with the pool amenity to be constructed at mid-term 
of complete build-out, and marina restroom and shower facilities to be located in a 
ground floor area of a cottage unit. 
 
SECTION 7 - OTHER REPRESENTATIONS AND AGREEMENTS 
7. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the 
matter set forth herein, and there are no representations, warranties, covenants, or 
obligations except as set forth herein. This Agreement supersedes all prior 
contemporaneous agreements, understandings, negations statements and discussion, 
written or oral, of the parties hereto, relating to the matters contemplated by the 
Agreement. 
 
SECTION 8 - VIOLATION AND ENFORCEMENT 
8. The failure of any party to complain or enforce of any act or omission on the part of 
another party, no matter how long the same may continue, shall not be deemed to be an 
acquiescence or waiver by such party of any of its rights hereunder. No waiver by any 
party at any time, expressed or implied, or any breach of any provision of this Agreement 
shall be deemed a waiver of a breach of any other provision of this Agreement or a 
consent to any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this agreement. If 
any action by any party shall require the consent or approval of another party(ies), such 
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consent or approval of such action shall not be deemed a consent to or approval of any 
other provision of this agreement. 
 
SECTION 9- GOVERNING LAW 
9. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan. 
 
SECTION 10 - DELIVERY OF NOTICES 
10. Notice shall be deemed as given hereunder upon personal delivery to the addresses 
set forth below, or if properly addressed, one (1) day after depositing such notice, with 
postage prepaid, in a United States mailbox or one (1) day after depositing such notice in 
the custody of a nationally recognized overnight delivery service. Notice shall be deemed 
properly addressed if sent to the following address.    
Applicant and Property Owner:   
Catt Development, Glen Catt -President, 829 W. Main St. Suite C, Gaylord, MI 49735 
 
SECTION 11 - SIGNATURE BY FACSIMILE 
11. The parties agree that this Agreement may be executed by facsimile or in 
counterparts, and that all counterparts together, with or without facsimile signatures, shall 
constitute one integrated agreement and be deemed an original document. 
 
Section 12 - Recording with Register of Deeds 
12. This document or Affidavit or Memorandum giving notice of this document shall be 
recorded with the Charlevoix County and City of Boyne City Register of Deeds Office. 
 
SECTION 13 - PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW AND PUBLIC 
HEARING 
CITY OF BOYNE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW AND 
RECOMMENDATION 
After proper public notice was given and a public hearing held on add date of public 
hearing, 2012 before the City of Boyne City Planning Commission, a motion was duly 
made and approved as recorded in the minutes of the Planning Commission meeting of 
the same date recommending the City of Boyne City Commissioners approve this 
Conditional Rezoning Agreement. 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
Chair            Secretary 
 
 
 
SECTION 14 - SIGNATURE AND NOTARIZATION 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this CONDITIONAL 
REZONING AGREEMENT for and on behalf of Catt Development on the date first 
above written. 
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Catt Development, Glen Catt -President, 829 W. Main St. Suite C, Gaylord, MI 49735 
____________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN  )  

)SS  
COUNTY OF CHARLEVIOX ) 
 
On this_____ day of ________________, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
said County, personally appeared 
 
 _____________________________________________________________________ 
Notary Public 
Acting in _______________ County, Michigan 
My Commission Expires: 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this CONDITIONAL 
REZONING AGREEMENT for and on behalf of the City of Boyne City, Charlevoix 
County, Michigan pursuant to a resolution duly approved by the City of Boyne City 
Board of Commissioners on the date first above written. 
FOR THE City of Boyne City: 
 
By: ____________________________________________ 
Its: Mayor 
 
By: ____________________________________________ 
Its: Clerk 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN  ) 

)SS 
COUNTY OF CHARLEVOIX ) 
 
On this _____ day of ________________, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, in and for 
said County, appeared 
 
___________________________________________________________of the City of 
Boyne City for and on behalf of the City of Boyne City 
Notary Public 
Acting in _______________ County, Michigan 
My Commission Expires: 























































RESORT  COTTAGES 
AT  ONE  WATER  STREET 

Pattern Book of Architectural Guidelines 

May 14, 2012                      One Water Street  Boyne City, MI 49735                       Catt Development                    (989) 732-9722  



 RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 
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INTENT OF PATTERN BOOK: 
 

This Pattern Book describes guidelines that have been established to help future residents, builders and developers create structures 
that reflect the architectural, site, and landscaping principles that will compliment each other within the entire development. 
These guidelines are in compliance with the following municipal authorities development requirements executed on date. 
  list municipalities, site plan review #, permit # here 
 
The regulations found within the One Water Street Resort Cottage Pattern Book are binding upon Catt Development, successor 
developers, their agents, and all future owners of properties within the One Water Street Resort Cottage  project, including  unit 
owners. 
 
The intent of this Pattern Book is to provide guidelines for the One Water Street Resort Cottage  Architectural Control Committee 
(RACC) to ensure consistent reviews of proposed structures, site plans and details for the development of the One Water Street 
Resort Cottage project. 
 
These development guidelines are illustrative examples of the architectural controls for the project as referred to in the Declaration of 
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for the One Water Street Resort Cottage Project.  All buildings illustrated in this Pattern 
Book are conceptual.  Detailed designs must be prepared following these guidelines for each structure to obtain approval for 
construction. 
 
This Pattern Book will also secure investments by requiring a level of quality and detail from beginning to the end of the development 
process. 
 
 

INTENT OF PATTERN BOOK 
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DEVELOPMENT INTENT: 
 

Create a new, unique, mixed-use neighborhood at the One Water Street property in Boyne City, Michigan, following the design 
principals of  Traditional and Modern Cottage Development patterns. 
 
Take advantage of the natural features of the site and establish a well-planned mixed use neighborhood that is based on the 
opportunities and limitations of the site. 
 
The Water Street Resort Cottage Project will be consistent with the existing community Master Plan, responsible to the natural 
features of the site, and it will be sustainable with its variety of proposed land uses. 
 
Encourage the use of creative architectural and landscape detail. 
 
ANTI-MONOTONY CODE: 
 

The intent of this code is to ensure sufficient variety in residential homes and commercial architecture to prevent monotony within the 
One Water Street Resort Cottage Development, and to foster the quality and character of construction traditionally found in the 
historic City of Boyne City.  These guidelines are designed to provide freedom for homeowners to design homes that meet their needs 
and to encourage creativity. 
 
Our goal is to achieve a creative mix of traditional architectural styles, color packages, and elevation themes within the community.  The  
following guidelines are provided: 

• The same elevations theme or color package cannot be built next to each other, or directly across from one another, or built     
back to back 

•Optional roof designs and orientation shall be varied in relation to surrounding structures 
•Rotation or orientation of floor plans shall vary in relation to surrounding structures 
•Architectural details and features may vary in relation to surrounding structures.  Utilize different details for the siding, column 

design and base materials at porches, heavy timber bracket detailing,  and overall roof deck forms. 

DEVELOPMENT INTENT 
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SITE PLAN 
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 RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 

 TYPE -A- COTTAGE -ELEVATIONS  

Rear Elevation Lakeside Elevation 
The architecture of the proposed cottage units are designed in the historic craftsman style period of the early twentieth century. Simple 
“Mission Style” detailing of roof edges, cornice, fascia , trim boards and siding , using natural honest materials of cedar and stone, convey 
the “on the beach” cottage theme. Gable roofs with round “porthole” windows and cedar shingle siding recalls the New England nautical 
style. Clean white cedar trim , with various siding materials and roof designs will provide alternative characteristics to each cottage unit. The 
double hung windows with traditional mutin bars, and rail and stile glass patio doors open up to the multi– level deck areas. Cedar railing 
systems with double strength glass inserts will provide unobstructed views of the lake, city, and countryside.     
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 RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 

 TYPE -A- COTTAGE –FLOOR PLANS  

2 



 RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 

 UNIT -A-  GROUND FLOOR OPTIONS 

STANDARD GUEST RENTAL SUITE 

• 336 square foot total 
• 196 square foot room  
• 72 square foot full bathroom w/ guest suite 

amenities 
• Closet, rod & shelving unit 
• 144 square foot covered outside patio  
• Lock-off door to main unit 
• Separate covered entry 
 

POTENTAIL USES 
• A 3rd bedroom 
• A ‘motel’ rental suite with private entrance  
• A home office 
• Storage 
• Commercial lease space  

3 
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 UNIT -A-  GROUND FLOOR OPTIONS 

COMMERCIAL LEASE SPACE 
• Building frontage along the One Water Street pedestrian 

promenade with large display windows opening to street and 
views. Historic architectural detailing in ornamental corner 
columns with cap & base detailing to echo commercial 
storefront façade. 

• Rail & stile glass entry doors with wall light sconces above. 
• 438 square foot total. 
• 340 square foot room . 
• 60 square foot powder room, barrier free accessible. 
• Kitchenette w/ bar sink. 
• Lock-off to main unit. 
• Covered side entry alcove with ceiling mounted signage 

above to focus on entry. 
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 RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 

 TYPE –B- COTTAGE –FLOOR PLANS  
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 RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 

 UNIT –B-  GROUND FLOOR OPTIONS 

STANDARD GUEST RENTAL SUITE 

• 256 square foot total 
• 176 square foot room  
• 54 square foot full bathroom w/ guest suite 

amenities 
• Closet, rod & shelving unit 
• 144 square foot covered outside patio  
• Lock-off door to main unit 
• Separate covered entry 
 

POTENTAIL USES 
• A 3rd bedroom 
• A ‘motel’ rental suite with private entrance  
• A home office 
• Storage 
• Commercial lease space  
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 TYPE –C- COTTAGE -ELEVATIONS  

Side Elevation Rear Elevation 

The architecture of the proposed cottage units are designed in the historic craftsman style period of the early twentieth century. Simple 
“Mission Style” detailing of roof edges, cornice, fascia , trim boards and siding , using natural honest materials of cedar and stone, convey 
the “on the beach” cottage theme. Gable roofs with round “porthole” windows and cedar shingle siding recalls the New England nautical 
style. Clean white cedar trim , with various siding materials and roof designs will provide alternative characteristics to each cottage unit. The 
double hung windows with traditional mutin bars, and rail and stile glass patio doors open up to the multi– level deck areas. Cedar railing 
systems with double strength glass inserts will provide unobstructed views of the lake, city, and countryside.     
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 TYPE –C- COTTAGE –FLOOR PLANS  

8 



  RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 

 UNIT –C-  GROUND FLOOR OPTIONS 

STANDARD GUEST RENTAL SUITE 

• Fully furnished 236 square foot rental suite with 
queen sized bed, end tables and dresser. 

• 143 square foot room . 
• 45 square foot full bathroom. 
• Cottage style interiors. 
• Flat screen TV. 
• Hotel amenities with closet storage. 
• Full tile bathroom. 
• Solid surface counter tops . 
• Individual rental suite with covered entry. 
 
POTENTAIL USES 
• A 3rd bedroom 
• A ‘motel’ rental suite with private entrance  
• A home office 
• Storage 
• Commercial lease space  
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 UNIT –C-  GROUND FLOOR OPTIONS 

COMMERCIAL LEASE SPACE 
• Positioned within  the One Water Street Development 

adjacent to pubic parking areas with large display 
windows opening to street and views. Historic 
architectural detailing in ornamental corner columns with 
cap & base detailing to echo commercial storefront 
façade. 

• Rail & stile glass entry doors with wall light sconces 
above. 

• 246 square foot total 
• 154 square foot room  
• 60 square foot powder room, barrier free accessible. 

Kitchenette w/ bar sink. 
• Lock-off to main unit 
• Optional signage above or perpendicular to storefront 

with ornamental wall brackets. 
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 ARCHITECTURAL OPTIONS -ROOF FORM OPTIONS  

SIMPLE ROOF GABLE 
• Major 8/12 gable end roof  for simple, 

craftsman style architectural form. 
• Simple metal drip  & fascia roof edge  

with deep rake board band for a defined 
historical appearance. 

 

Front View– Unit A 

Back View –Unit A 

SIDE ROOF  GABLE ALTERNATE 
• Major 8/12 gable end roof pitch with added 10/12 side wall gable end roof 

forms  for added variety. 
• Side gables are positioned central on entry below to divert rain and snow 

away from entry. 
• Short roof positioned over entry with heavy timber wall brackets. Roof 

element defines entrance and provides protection in inclement weather. 

Front View– Unit A 

Front View– Unit A 

Side View– Unit A 

11 



 RESORT COTTAGES  at  ONE WATER STREET 

 

HIP GABLE ROOF ALTERNATE  
• Major 8/12 hip gable end roof pitch with added 10/12 side wall hip gable end roof forms  for added variety. 
• Side hip gables are positioned central on entry below to divert rain and snow away from entry. 
• Short roof positioned over entry with heavy timber wall brackets. Roof element defines entrance and provides protection in 

inclement weather. 

ARCHITECTURAL OPTIONS -ROOF FORM OPTIONS  

Side View– Unit A Front View– Unit A 

Front View– Unit C 
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 ARCHITECTURAL OPTIONS –ROOF TOP DECK 

• Alternate roof top deck designed to provide optimum views 
out to Lake Charlevoix, town  and countryside. Designed 
into the existing roof form to lower building height. 

 

• Stair enclosure creates metal roof cupola form reminiscent of 
lighthouse vernacular architecture. Traditional wood detailing 
of crown mold, band trim, & cedar shingle siding. Interior wet 
bar amenity. 

 

• Deck railings of cedar with double strength glass inserts for 
unobstructed views. Composite roof deck over waterproof 
membrane and sub structure. 
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 ARCHITECTURAL OPTIONS –SIDING & BANDING  

Cedar shingle siding  used at gable end roof 
forms as a “cap” material . Shingle siding 
echoes historic nautical structures of old. 
 

C. A combination of alternating 1x4 and 1x8 
horizontal cedar bevel siding  to create a 
strong horizontal expression which will 
reduce the perceived height of the 

CEDAR SIDING ALTERNATES: 
A. 1x4 horizontal cedar bevel siding. 

Combining with a 1x8 siding used below 
the band board as a defined base material. 

B. 1x4 dutch lap siding in character with 
historic homes in the area. 

A combination of siding materials used on the building elevation will reduce the height of the building and create a base to the earth. A 
strong horizontal trim band  board between siding options, along with watertable and skirt board base, define the simple craftsman style 
character of the building.  
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 ARCHITECTURAL OPTIONS –DECK SUPPORTS 

Ornamental “straight” column 
blocked out to a 12”x12” dimension 
for added proportional depth and 
stability. Base of column to be 
faced with stone for a defined base 
material anchored to the earth. 

Ornamental tapered column alternate finished with 
cedar trim with cornice capital and 2x4 wood base trim. 
Base of column to be faced with stone veneer in a 
rubble stone pattern to echo historic buildings of 
Boyne City. Additional stone veneer wainscot along 
building base will be an alternate siding material as well.  

Heavy timber wall and column brackets used 
for balcony support will add variety of 
elements within the development. The 
brackets are reminiscent of timber era homes 
and barn structures. Nautical themes in 
boat construction are conveyed as well.  
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 ARCHITECTURAL OPTIONS -COLOR   

   Option One                  Siding:  Cabot  Stains; “Sea Gull Grey”, Semi– Transparent 
Trim: Standard Semi– Gloss Paint: White  

Deck: Cabot Stains; “Cordovan Brown”, Semi– Transparent 

Option Two                             Siding:  Cabot  Stains; “Dry Sage”, Semi– Transparent 
Trim: Standard Semi– Gloss Paint: White  

Deck: Cabot Stains; “Mahogany”, Semi– Transparent 

Option Three           Siding:  Cabot  Stains; “Richmond Bisque”, Semi– Transparent 
Trim: Standard Semi– Gloss Paint: White  

Deck: Cabot Stains; “Natural Cedartone”, Semi– Transparent 

Option Four                     Siding:  Cabot  Stains; “Spanish Moss”, Semi– Transparent 
Trim: Standard Semi– Gloss Paint: White  

Deck: Cabot Stains; “New Pilgram Red”, Semi– Transparent 
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